Abstract. DFT calculations of 7¢–oxasesquinorbornenes
and 7,7¢-dioxasesquinorbornenes using the B3LYP/6–
31G* method are reported. All the investigated
structures (syn- and anti- derivatives) showed significant
non-planarity of the central double bond, with the
exception of those anti-derivatives possessing symmet-
rical structures. The influence of the replacement of the
methylene groups at position 7- of the norbornene

Topics in Stereochemistry 20:231
3. IUPAC name for sesquinorbornene: tetracyclo[6.2.1.13.602.7]
dodec-2(7)-ene, the numbering system used in this paper does
not follow IUPAC rules
4. Paquette LA, Shen CC, Krause JA (1989) J Am Chem Soc
111:2351; Shen CC, Paquette LA (1990) J Am Chem Soc
112:1159
5. Griesbeck AG, Deufel T, Hohlneicher G, Rebentisch R,
Steinwascher J (1998) Eur J Org Chem 1759
6. Kitamura T, Kotani M, Yokoyama T, Fujiwara Y (1999) J Org
Chem 64:680
7. Antol I, Eckert-Maksić M, Margetić D, Maksić ZB, Kowski K,
Rademacher P (1998) Eur J Org Chem 1403
8. Eckert-Maksić M, Margetić D, Rademacher P, Kowski K
(1993) Tetrahedron Lett 34:6951
9. Eckert-Maksić M, Margetić D, Sander W (unpublished)
10. Kobayashi T, Suda H, Takase H, Iriye R, Kato H (1995) Bull
Chem Soc Jpn 68:3269
11. Hagenbuch JP, Stampfli B, Vogel P (1981) J Am Chem Soc
103:3934
12. Hagenbuch JP, Vogel P, Pinkerton AA, Schwarzenbach D
(1981) Helv Chim Acta 64:1818
13. Atasoy B, Bayramoglu F, Hökelek T (1994) Tetrahedron
50:5753
14. Holthausen MC, Koch W (1993) J Phys Chem 97:10021
15. Williams RV, Edwards WD, Gadgil VR, Colvin ME, Seidl ET,
van der Helm D, Hossain MB (1998) J Org Chem 63:5268
16. Mastrykov VS, Chen K-H, Allinger NL (2001) J Phys Chem A
105:8562
17. Camps P, Font-Bardia M, Méndez M, Pérez F, Pujol X, Solans
X, Vásquez S, Vilalta M (1998) Tetrahedron 54:4679
18. Margetić D, Warrener RN, Tiekink ERT (1998) Article 064. In:
Rzepa HS, Kappe O (eds) ‘‘Electronic Conference on Hetero-
cyclic Chemistry 98’’. Imperial College Press, ISBN-981-02-
3549-1; see also http://www.ch.ic.ac.uk/ectoc/echet98
19. Margetić D, Warrener RN, Butler DN (1999) The Sixth
Electronic Computational Chemistry Conference (ECCC6),
paper 39, http://www.chemie.uni-regensburg.de/ECCC6/
20. Williams RV, Colvin ME, Tran N, Warrener RN, Margetić D
(2000) J Org Chem 2000 65:562
21. For a review on pyramidalization see Borden WT (1988) Chem
Rev 89:1095
22. Spartan v. 5.0, (1997) Wavefunction, Inc. 18401 Von Karman
Avenue, Suite 370, Irvine, CA, 92612
23. Frisch MJ, Trucks GW, Schlegel HB, Scuseria GE, Robb, MA,
Cheeseman JR, Zakrzewski VG, Montgomery Jr. JA, Strat-
mann RE, Burant JC, Dapprich S, Millam JM, Daniels AD,
Kudin KN, Strain MC, Farkas O, Tomasi J, Barone V, Cossi
M, Cammi R, Mennucci B, Pomelli C, Adamo C, Clifford S,
Ochterski J, Petersson GA, Ayala PY, Cui Q, Morokuma K,
Malick DK, Rabuck AD, Raghavachari K, Foresman JB,
Cioslowski J, Ortiz JV, Stefanov BB, Liu G, Liashenko A,
Piskorz P, Komaromi I, Gomperts R, Martin RL, Fox DJ,
Keith T, Al-Laham MA, Peng CY, Nanayakkara A, Gonzalez
C, Challacombe M, Gill PMW, Johnson B, Chen W, Wong
MW, Andres JL, Gonzalez C, Head-Gordon M, Replogle ES,
Pople JA (1998) Gaussian 98, Revision A.5. Gaussian Inc.,
Pittsburgh PA
24. The RHF/6–31G* results are not included in discussion, in
general this basis set produces structures with F angles smaller
by 2–3� when compared to B3LYP/6–31G*
25. Fletcher R, Powell MJD (1963) Comput J 6:163
26. Becke AD (1993) J Chem Phys 98:1372
27. Lee C, Yang W, Parr RG (1988) Phys Rev B 37:785
28. Spanget-Larsen J, Gleiter R (1983) Tetrahedron 39:3315